

OMP No. 372/22
Goel Construction vs. UOI and ors.

16.05.2023

Present: Sh. Kunal Taneja, Proxy counsel for Sh. Anis Kumar, Ld.
Counsel for the Petitioner.
None for the respondents.

On the LDOH, the respondent no. 2/Sole Arbitrator was directed to be served by way of *Dasti* with the directions to submit/forward the complete arbitral record in respect of the arbitral proceedings i.e. Case No. ARB/BK/BA 002 before the Court.

Proxy counsel for the petitioner has filed the copy of *Dasti* summons bearing acknowledgment of the respondent no. 2 and it is submitted by the proxy counsel for the petitioner that the respondent no. 2/Sole Arbitrator has written on *Dasti* summons that he does not have the records of the arbitral proceedings since the matter is almost 10 years old. Taken on record.

Proxy counsel for the petitioner seeks adjournment on the ground that the main counsel is indisposed.

Since none has appeared on behalf of the respondent therefore list for further proceedings on **29.08.2023**.

(Ajay Gulati - II)
ADJ- 01 (Central),
THC, Delhi, 16.05.2023